
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 16 April 2013 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Ian Hudspeth - Leader of the Council 

Rodney Rose - Deputy Leader of the Council 

Arash Fatemian - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Nick Carter - Cabinet Member for Business & Communications 

Louise Chapman - Cabinet Member for Children  

Melinda Tilley - Cabinet Member for Education 

Hilary Hibbert-Biles - Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 

Mrs J. Heathcoat - Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities 

Kieron Mallon - Cabinet Member for Police & Policies 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on  
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 21 May 2013 

 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive April 2013 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted membe
[...]
r please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 - guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 (a) To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 (CA3) and to 
receive information arising from them. 

 

(b) ERRATUM to Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2013: 
 

Item 19/13 
 
Final paragraph on page 3, where it states CRMP was formerly known as the 
Integrated Task management Plan should read ‘Risk’ as opposed to ‘Task’ 
 
Final sentence of the first paragraph on page 4– reference to South Oxfordshire 
– should read  ‘South Central Ambulance Service’ 
  

 

4. Questions from County Councillors  
 

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 
days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet’s 
delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item 
will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of 
further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but 
before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the 
meeting, together with any written response which is available at that time.  
 



- 2 - 
 

 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. 2012/13 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report - 
February 2013 (Pages 11 - 46) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/150 
Contact: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager Tel: (01865) 323981 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (CA6). 
 
This report focuses on the delivery of the Directorate Business Strategies which were 
agreed as part of the Service and Resource Planning Process for 2012/13 – 2016/17. 
This is the penultimate report for the year.  The Provisional Outturn Report will be 
considered by Cabinet on 18 June 2013.  Parts 1 and 2 include projections for revenue, 
reserves and balances as at the end of February 2013.   Capital monitoring is included 
at Part 3. Fees and Charges are included in Part 4. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
(a) note the report; 
(b) Approve virements for financial year 2012/13 included in Annex 9; 
(c) Agree the creation of a new reserve for the renewal of Print Machinery as set 

out in paragraph 37; 
(d) note the Treasury Management lending list at Annex 7; 
(e) approve changes to the programme in Annex 8c; 
(f) approve the use of the additional Capital funding as set out in paragraphs 

48 to 50; 
(g) approve the charges for Environment & Economy as set out in paragraph 51 

and Annex 10. 
  

 

7. Option Appraisal Conclusions on Cutteslowe Primary School 
Foundation Stage Unit (FSU) (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Education 
Forward Plan Ref: 2013/007 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CA7). 
 
Since starting in post, the current Headteacher of Cutteslowe Primary School, Oxford 
has raised a concern about the sufficiency of the FSU accommodation.  
 
Officers consider that the school has sufficient floor area for 60 F1 pupils and up to 
26fte F2 (Nursery) pupils which would be typical of a 2 Form of Entry (admission 
number 60) primary school. However, the Headteacher and TCSAT, wish to continue to 
admit up to 39 fte F2 (Nursery) pupils, which the school has chosen to do for several 
years. There is an over-sufficiency of childcare for this age group in the area. 
 
An option appraisal was commissioned by Children Education & Families to investigate 



- 3 - 
 

 

the FSU area and present options on what work might be carried out, and its cost. No 
budget is identified to carry out any works to the FSU and so the matter has now been 
referred to Cabinet to make a decision on whether to allocate funds, and if so, how 
much. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
(a) decide whether it would wish to financially support The Cherwell School 

Academy Trust's aspiration to make provision for 78 (39 fte) rather than 52 
(26 fte) F2 (nursery pupils); and 
 

(b) if it decides so to do whether to: 
 
i. fully fund the expansion of the Cutteslowe School foundation stage 

area (as per Option 2 in Annex 1); or 
ii.  make a maximum contribution towards the scheme and determine what 

that sum shall be.  
 

8. Stage One Public Consultation on Proposed Expansion of St 
Joseph's Catholic Primary School, Oxford (Pages 63 - 74) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Education 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/180 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CA8). 
 
he proposal is to permanently increase the school admission number at St Joseph's 
Catholic Primary School from 45 to 60. This means that each year group would consist 
of up to 60 places, taught in two classes, making a maximum total of 420 pupils.  
 
The Governing Body has made the decision to admit up to 60 children by arrangement 
with Oxfordshire County Council for September 2013, however this arrangement is not 
permanent. This proposal is to formally change the admission number to 60 on a 
permanent basis from September 2014. 
 
The current capacity of the school is 315 and the proposed capacity will be 420. The 
current admission number for the school is 45 and the proposed admission number will 
be 60.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to support the Governing Body in its wish to 
publish a statutory notice for the expansion of St Joseph’s Catholic (VA) Primary 
School, Oxford. 

  

9. Stage One Public Consultation on Proposed Expansion of 
Wolvercote Primary School, Oxford (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Education 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/182 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 



- 4 - 
 

 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CA9). 
 
The proposal is to permanently increase the school admission number at Wolvercote 
Primary School to 45 from 30. This means that each year group would consist of up to 
45 places, taught in some single and some mixed year group classes, making a 
maximum total of 315 pupils.  
 
This proposal is to formally change the admission number to 45 on a permanent basis 
from September 2014. This proposal is related to a concurrent feasibility study on how 
the potential additional school accommodation required might be provided. 
 
The current capacity of the school is 210 and the proposed capacity will be 315. The 
current admission number for the school is 30 and the proposed admission number will 
be 45.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of a statutory notice 
for the expansion of Wolvercote Primary School, Oxford 

  

10. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 87 - 88) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager (01865 810262) 
 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA10. This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings.  
 

11. Delegated Powers of the Chief Executive - April 2013  
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/151 
Contact: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager Tel: (01865) 810262 
 
To report on a quarterly basis any executive decision taken by the Chief Executive 
under the specific powers and functions delegated to her under the terms of Part 7.4 of 
the Council’s Constitution – Paragraph 1(A)(c)(i).  It is not for scrutiny call in. 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

 

 
Date Subject Decision  Reasons for 

Urgency 
14 March 2013 Request for 

exemption from 
the Council’s 
Contract 
Procedure Rules 
in respect of an 
extension of the 
LINk contract for 
one year from 1 
April 2013. 

Approved an 
exemption from 
the full tendering 
requirements of 
the Council’s 
Contract 
Procedure Rules 

Following  a 
procurement 
exercise that 
failed to secure a 
provider to run 
Healthwatch in 
Oxfordshire the 
contract 
extension is 
needed so that 
the County 
Council can meet 
its statutory 
functions in 
relation to 
providing a local 
Healthwatch.   

25 March 2013 Request for 
exemption from 
the Council’s 
Contract 
Procedure Rules 
for the novation 
of the existing 
Carer’s Voice 
Contract to Action 
for Carers 
(Oxfordshire) Ltd 
and an extension 
on the current 
contract terms for 
a period of two 
years . 

Approved an 
exemption from 
the full tendering 
requirements of 
the Council’s 
Contract 
Procedure Rules 

The novation and 
extension of the 
contract from 1 
April 2013 
maintains 
continuity of 
service.  

26 March 2013 Scale of Election 
Fees and 
Charges 2013 

Agreed the scale 
of election fees 
and charges for 
running the 
County Council 
Elections. 

The scale needed 
to be in place so 
that District 
Councils who are 
running the 
elections on 
behalf of the 
County can apply 
this scale in their 
preparations 

 
  

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19 March 2013 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.50 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 Councillor Rodney Rose 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor Roz Smith, (Item 6, 7), 
Councillor Liz Brighouse, (Item 6, 7), 
Councillor Zoe Patrick, (Item 10,12) 
Councillor Alan Armitage, (Item 11) 
Councillor David Turner, (Item 12) 
Councillor Alan Armitage, (Item 13) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting: 
 
Part of meeting: 
 
Item 

Joanna Simons (Chief Executive); Sue Whitehead (Chief 
Executive’s Office) 
 
 
Name 

6 Barbara Chillman(School Organisation & Planning) 
7 Allyson Milward(School Organisation & Planning) 
8 Allyson Milward(School Organisation & Planning) 
9 Huw Jones, Director of Environment & Economy; 

Jennifer Makkreel (Environment & Economy); Ken 
Davies, Design Manager Capita/Carillion 

10 Martin Tugwell, Deputy Director(Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) 

11 Huw Jones, Director of Environment & Economy; Martin 
Tugwell, Deputy Director(Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) 

12 Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer; 
Alexandra Bailey, Research & Major Projects Manager 

13 Alexandra Bailey, Research & Major Projects Manager 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CA3 
 

 
 

27/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Louise Chapman. 
 

28/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2013 were agreed and 
signed. 
 

29/13 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
Councillor Roz Smith had given notice of the following question to Councillor 
Melinda Tilley: 
 
"Will the County Council be making a response to the current consultation on 
proposed changes to the national curriculum?" 
 
 Councillor Tilley replied: 
 
“Yes, I can confirm that the Directorate for Children, Education and Families 
will be making a response to the consultation on behalf of the County 
Council.” 
 
Supplementary: Councillor Roz Smith queried whether Councillors were to 
have any input into the response. Councillor Tilley replied that she was 
happy to receive input from Councillor Smith and any other Councillor but 
that she could not promise to email all Councillors inviting such input. 
  
Councillor Jenny Hannaby had given notice of the following question to 
Councillor Arash Fatemian: 
 
“The performance report presented to the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board showed an increase in delayed transfers of care. Does the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Services share my disappointment at these 
increases despite extra resources being put in place. Dr Stephen Richards 
chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board made the comment in his view 
numbers will rise even further
[...]
SOLVED:   to endorse the proposals outlined prior to consideration 
by Council. If supported, the Constitution will be updated accordingly, with 
changes coming into effect following the election. 
 

37/13 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE 3RD QUARTER 2012  
(Agenda Item. 13) 
 
Cabinet had before them a report that outlined the progress the Council has 
made toward the Corporate Plan priorities for the period between October to 
December 2012. 
 
Councillor Rose in moving the recommendations advised that in future the 
title of the report would not refer to risk management which was considered 
in detail by the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:   to note this report. 
 

38/13 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 14) 
 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet. 

 
RESOLVED:  to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 

Page 9



CA3 
 

 
39/13 EXEMPT ITEM  

(Agenda Item. 8a) 
 
RESOLVED:  that the public be excluded during the consideration of 
Appendices A-D of the Annex to the report since it is likely that if they were 
present during that discussion there would be a disclosure of "exempt" 
information as described in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972 and specified below the item in the Agenda since it is considered 
that, in all the circumstances of each case, the public interest in exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
PUBLIC SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS FOLLOWING THE 
WITHDRAWAL OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

40/13 BAYARDS HILL PRIMARY SCHOOL - REDEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT  
(Agenda Item. 9) 
 
Cabinet considered a report that sought Stage 2 Full Business Case 
approval to award a contract for construction/ refurbishment to Bayard’s Hill 
Primary School within an approved budget figure of £6.6 million. 
 
Councillor Brighouse, speaking as a local Councillor spoke in support of the 
sc
[...]
ement had not been made, use of this funding was 
not included in the capital programme agreed by Council in February. The 
funding of £0.872m is to support the delivery of the statutory early years 
entitlement for disadvantaged two year olds, although it is an un ring-
fenced capital grant.  In order to ensure a sufficient supply of places, and 
in line with Schools Forum recommendations, it is proposed that the full 
amount of the grant is utilised to support the council to meet its statutory 
duty.   
 
Part 4 – Fees and Charges 

51. As set out in Annex 3 of Service and Resource Planning report to Cabinet 
on 18 December 2012 a number of the charges relating to Environment 
and Economy were subject to a review.  This review is now complete and 
the proposed charges are set out in Annex 10. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
52. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

(a) note the report; 
(b) Approve virements for financial year 2012/13 included in 

Annex 9; 
(c) Agree the creation of a new reserve for the renewal of Print 

Machinery as set out in paragraph 37; 
(d) note the Treasury Management lending list at Annex 7; 
(e) approve changes to the programme in Annex 8c; 
(f) approve the use of the additional Capital funding as set out in 

paragraphs 48 to 50; 
(g) approve the charges for Environment & Economy as set out 

in paragraph 51 and Annex 10. 
 

SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers: Directorate Financial Monitoring Reports 28 February 2013 
    Business Case for expanding provision for 2 year olds 
 
Contact Officers: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 

Tel: (01865) 323981; Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer  Tel: (01865) 323971                                   April 2013 

Page 18



Annex 1

Financial Monitoring and Business Strategy Delivery Report
CABINET - 16 April 2013
Budget Monitoring

Outturn Profiled Actual Variation
Brought Virements Supplementary Forecast Budget Expenditure to Budget
Forward t
[...]
abinet is RECOMMENDED:

(a) to decide whether it would wish to financially support The 
Cherwell School Academy Trust's aspiration to make provision for 
78 (39 fte) rather than 52 (26 fte) F2 (nursery pupils); and

(b) If it decides so to do whether to:

i. fully fund the expansion of the Cutteslowe School 
foundation stage area (as per Option 2 in Annex 1) or

ii. make a maximum contribution towards the scheme and 
determine what that sum shall be.

JIM LEIVERS
Director for Children’s Services

Contact Officer:  Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer,
01865 816445

March 2013

Annex 1: Option Appraisal Report
Annex 2: Map of childcare provision in Summertown ward

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



o n e t e a m  d e l i v e r i n g  e n d - t o - e n d  i n t e g r a t e d  s o l u t i o n s

Page 1

Oxfordshire County Council
Property and Facilities

Cutteslowe Primary School
Foundation Stage
Option Appraisal

Page 51



Page 52



Cutteslowe Primary School
Option Appraisal

o n e t e a m  d e l i v e r i n g  e n d - t o - e n d  i n t e g r a t e d  s o l u t i o n s

Page 1

Document Control Sheet

Project Title Cutteslowe Primary School

Report Title Foundation Stage Option Appraisal

Revision 1.1

Status Draft 

Control Date January 2013

Document Check and Authorisation
Issue Status Author Date Check Date Authorised Date

1.1 Draft J.Seddon 14/3/13 J.Farrow 21/3/13

 

Document review of Issue 1.1
Name Role Brief review Date

Kevin Griffin, Service Manager CEF, OCC By email 26/3/13

Jill Sewley Associate Director By email 26/3/13

Mark Holmes 

on behalf of 

Peter Galley 

Design and Construct Lead CCS By email 26/3/13

Document Issue

Organisation Contact Copies

Oxfordshire County Council Diane Cameron 1

Oxfordshire County Council Hannah Wright 1

 

Page 53



Page 2

o n e  t e a m  d e l i v e r i n g  e n d - t o - e n d  i n t e g r a t e d  s o l u t i o n s

Cutteslowe Primary School
Option Appraisal

CUTTESLOWE PRI

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 April 2013 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.45 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 Councillor Rodney Rose 

Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor Roz Smith, (Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor Jean Fooks, (Agenda Items 7 & 9) 
 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting 
 
Part of meeting 
 
Item 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Joanna Simons (Chief Executive); Sue Whitehead (Chief 
Executive’s Office 
 
 
Name 
Kathy Wilcox (Corporate Finance) 
Roy Leach, School Organisation & Planning Manager 
Kevin Griffin (School Organisation & Planning) 
Kevin Griffin (School Organisation & Planning) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



CA3 
 

 

 

41/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Louise Chapman. 
 

42/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 were approved and 
signed. 

 

Cabinet noted the following  erratum to the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26 February 2013: 
 
Item 19/13 
 
Final paragraph on page 3, where it states CRMP was formerly known as the 
Integrated Task management Plan should read ‘Risk’ as opposed to ‘Task’ 
 
Final sentence of the first paragraph on page 4– reference to South 
Oxfordshire – should read ‘South Central Ambulance Service’ 

 

 
 

43/13 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Item 6 – Councillor Roz Smith, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance  
Item 7 – Councillor Jean Fooks, local Councillor 
Mr Jon Gray, Head Teacher, Cutteslowe Primary School 
Item 9 - Councillor Jean Fooks, local Councillor 
 

44/13 2012/13 FINANCIAL MONITORING & BUSINESS STRATEGY 
DELIVERY REPORT - FEBRUARY 2013  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Councillor Hudspeth gave notice of his intention to move the following 
amendment to recommendation (f): 
 
(f)  to approve the use of the additional capital funding as set out in 

paragraphs 49 and 50 and approve the use of the additional 
highways capital funding in 2013/14 (referred to in paragraph 48) 

 
Councillor Smith referred to the small underspend in the last financial 
monitoring report of the 12/13 year which was worrying. She highlighted that 



CA3 
 

 

of greater concern was the increase in the reserves to £115m with further 
reserves to be agreed today. She expected to hear that the reserves were 
there for a reason but year on year they had increased. She hoped that 
following the election cabinet members would query why the money was not 
being spent on services. 
 
Responding to a question from Councillor Hudspeth about what changes 
Councillor Smith would make she replied that each area would be reviewed. 
 
The Leader in moving the recommendations as amended in the addenda 
and as set out above explained that the money referred to in paragraph 49 
had come in and was going to adult services. At the budget County Council 
meeting they had looked at everything in detail. The reserves were looked at 
but they were there for a reason. They were not general reserves where the 
complaint might then have some validity. The Leader thanked Kathy Wilcox 
and the Finance Team for all the work they did and felt that 0.7% 
underspend was a good achievement. However the underspend was not 
treated lightly and specific underspends were closely monitored to see that 
they did not reoccur each year. 
 
Councillor Rose, Deputy Leader with responsibility for transport welcomed 
the amendment proposed by Councillor Hudspeth. Although Oxfordshire 
roads were not as bad as in many areas the weather conditions had caused 
some problems and the funding was welcome.  
 
Lorna Baxter responded to questions from Councillor Melinda Tilley about 
the Basic Needs Budget for Schools and provision for disadvantaged two 
year olds. 
 
During further discussion cabinet members supported the amendment and 
the use of earmarked reserves  
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
(a) note the report; 
(b) approve virements for financial year 2013/14 included in Annex 9; 
(c) agree the creation of a new reserve for the renewal of Print Machinery 

as set out in paragraph 37; 
(d) note the Treasury Management lending list at Annex 7; 
(e) approve changes to the programme in Annex 8c; 
(f) approve the use of the additional capital funding as set out in 

paragraphs 49 and 50 and approve the use of the additional highways 
capital funding in 2013/14 (referred to in paragraph 48); 

(g) approve the charges for Environment & Economy as set out in 
paragraph 51 and Annex 10. 



CA3 
 

 

 

45/13 OPTION APPRAISAL CONCLUSIONS ON CUTTESLOWE 
PRIMARY SCHOOL FOUNDATION STAGE UNIT (FSU)  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 

In the light of a wish by the Head Teacher and The Cherwell School 
Academy Trust to continue to provide 39 full time equivalent (fte) F2 nursery 
places an option appraisal was commissioned by Children Education & 
Families to investigate the Foundation Stage Unit area and to present 
options on what work might be carried out, and its cost. Cabinet considered a 
report on the options appraisal that sought their decision on whether to 
allocate funds, and if so, how much. 

Jon Gray, Head Teacher Cutteslowe Primary School, spoke in support of the 
extension of the FSU to be able to continue to provide 39fte nursery places. 
He highlighted that the school had been in special measures for a number of 
years and that he had taken over late in 2011. In their most recent OFSTED 
they had been found to making good progress. He explained the background 
to the recent move under The Cherwell School Academy Trust and 
highlighted that 40% of pupils were on free school meals and 50% did not 
have English as a first language. These challenges shaped the curriculum on 
offer. In referring to the report he stated that the concerns about the size of 
the nursery unit had been voiced by the school before he had started. The 
feasibility, procurement and design had all happened at once and he felt that 
because of that these concerns had been missed. He was aware of only one 
school of 60 F1 pupils that had only 26 F2 places. The rest were similar to 
Cutteslowe Primary School and he noted that they already had 39 children in 
the morning session. The additional provision would allow the school to take 
children earlier and this would assist in their achievement. With an extended 
classroom they could take some two year olds in line with the policy around 
provision for disadvantaged two year olds. 

Responding to a question on numbers from Councillor Heathcoat, Mr Gray 
indicated that they already had 39 children in the morning session and would 
want 39 in the afternoon session. 

Councillor Jean Fooks, speaking as a local councillor expressed surprise that 
the report referred to over provision in Summertown and Wolvercote and 
stated that she did not think this was the case. Of the nursery provision taken 
into account most were private and very few are within one mile of school. 
Parents would not travel 3 miles with a young child. Cutteslowe Primary 
School nursery provision was full and there was a waiting list. The school 
served a deprived area. The extension of the main school to two form was 
good and The Cherwell School was delighted at the joint Trust status. She 
felt that it was important that the County Council did what it could and she 
very much hoped that some support could be found. She referred to the map 
tabled by Mr Gray and explained where the extended classroom could go. 
She referred to the additional housing in Wolvercote and that much of this 
would be social housing.  



CA3 
 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Hibbert-Biles about the waiting list, 
Mr Gray returned to the table. He replied that there were 28 in September 
but would be 39 in January. He added that he had had to turn children away. 

Councillor Tilley, Cabinet Member for Education in introducing the contents 
of the report paid tribute to Jon Gray. She highlighted that the County 
Council was spending £2m for the school to become 2-form entry. There was 
no funding available from the County Council to pay for additional nursery 
provision as it could not be considered under the Basic Needs budget. As an 
Academy there were other funding streams available to the school. She 
proposed that no financial support be provided to make provision for 78 (39 
fte) F2 places.  

Roy Leach, confirmed the officer view that there was not a basic need for 
additional places. It was expected that all other provision be considered and 
there were sufficient places in the recognised planning area. The School has 
sufficient space for 60 F1 pupils. Responding to a question from the Leader 
he confirmed that if Cabinet agreed the proposal then there would be 
additional over provision.  

During discussion the following points were made: 

(1) This was money that the Council had not got and there were many areas 
where Cabinet Members could identify additional spend within their own 
areas that could not take place because funding was not available. 

(2) There was over capacity so funding could not be provided through the 
Basic Needs budget. There was no objective need for 39 places morning and 
afternoon. However the school could access alternative funding on suitability 
and condition as well as capacity. The Leader added that he was sure that 
officers would be happy to assist in applying for these other funding streams. 

(3) As an Academy the School had more autonomy and as there was a 
sufficiency of places then the County Council was not responsible for this 
additional provision. 

RESOLVED: Not to financially support The Cherwell School Academy 
Trust's aspiration to make provision for 78 (39 full time equivalent (fte)) rather 
than 52 (26 fte) F2 (nursery pupils). 
 

46/13 STAGE ONE PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED 
EXPANSION OF ST JOSEPH'S CATHOLIC PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, OXFORD  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
Cabinet considered a report detailing a proposal to permanently increase the 
school admission number at St Joseph's Catholic Primary School from 45 to 
60 on a permanent basis from September 2014. 
 
Cabinet noted that the proposals were part of the strategic basic need 
provision  in Oxford. 
 



CA3 
 

 

RESOLVED:  to support the Governing Body in its wish to publish a statutory 
notice for the expansion of St Joseph’s Catholic (VA) Primary School, 
Oxford. 
 

47/13 STAGE ONE PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED 
EXPANSION OF WOLVERCOTE PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
OXFORD  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 
Cabinet considered a report that proposed the permanent increase of the 
school admission number at Wolvercote Primary School to 45 from 30.  
 
Councillor Jean Fooks, as a local Councillor spoke in support of the proposal 
but raised concerns over traffic problems. A new travel plan may well be 
needed and she supported the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED:   to approve the publication of a statutory notice for the 
expansion of Wolvercote Primary School, Oxford 
 

48/13 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 10) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet.  

 
RESOLVED: to note the items currently identified for forthcoming meetings. 
 

49/13 DELEGATED POWERS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE - APRIL 
2013  
(Agenda Item. 11) 

 

RESOLVED: to note the following executive decisions taken by the Chief 
Executive under the specific powers and functions delegated to her under 
the terms of Part 7.4 of the Council’s Constitution -Paragraph 1(A)(c)(i). 

Date Subject Decision  Reasons for 
Urgency 

14 March 2013 Request for 
exemption from 
the Council’s 
Contract 
Procedure Rules 
in respect of an 
extension of the 
LINk contract for 
one year from 1 
April 2013. 

Approved an 
exemption from 
the full tendering 
requirements of 
the Council’s 
Contract 
Procedure Rules 

Following a 
procurement 
exercise that 
failed to secure a 
provider to run 
Healthwatch in 
Oxfordshire the 
contract 
extension is 
needed so that 
the County 
Council can 
meet its statutory 



CA3 
 

 

functions in 
relation to 
providing a local 
Healthwatch.  

25 March 2013 Request for 
exemption from 
the Council’s 
Contract 
Procedure Rules 
for the novation 
of the existing 
Carer’s Voice 
Contract to 
Action for Carers 
(Oxfordshire) Ltd 
and an extension 
on the current 
contract terms for 
a period of two 
years . 

Approved an 
exemption from 
the full tendering 
requirements of 
the Council’s 
Contract 
Procedure Rules 

The novation and 
extension of the 
contract from 1 
April 2013 
maintains 
continuity of 
service.  

26 March 2013 Scale of Election 
Fees and 
Charges 2013 

Agreed the scale 
of election fees 
and charges for 
running the 
County Council 
Elections. 

The scale 
needed to be in 
place so that 
District Councils 
who are running 
the elections on 
behalf of the 
County can apply 
this scale in their 
preparations 

 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 


